



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 117/2018**

DARSHAN SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Abhishek Malhotra, Mr.
Yashwardhan Singh & Mr.
Naqeeb Nawab, Advs.
(M- 8141980864)**

versus

BALDEV SINGH

..... Defendant

Through: **Mr. Aman N. & Mr. Ujjwal
Malhotra, Advs.**

**CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER
30.04.2024**

%

The counsel for the defendant states that he wishes to drop DW3 Keval Kishan from the trial. This witness is accordingly dropped.

The counsel for the defendant states that he wishes to summon the concerned official from the registrar of Trademarks with the official record of TM application no. 02035573. This witness is mentioned in part B of the list of witnesses filed alongside IA No. 17235/2023. Keeping in view the fact that the aforesaid record is a public record, it has been suggested to the parties that its certified copy be instead filed so as to save judicial time and resources. The counsels for the parties have no objection if the certified copies of the said record are permitted, without the prejudice to their rights and contentions. Accordingly the defendant



is permitted to place on record the certified copy of official record of TM application no. 02035573, which shall be read and form part of the defendant's evidence for the purposes of this trial.

The defendant shall file the aforesaid certified copies within six weeks, with the advance copy to the opposing counsel.

To come up for further proceedings on **23.07.2024**.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2024/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any