



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 117/2018**

**DARSHAN SINGH**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sonal Chhablani & Mr.  
Yashwardhan Singh, Advs.  
alongwith [Mr. Deepak R.  
Handa].  
(M- 8141980864)  
([litigation@tmtlaw.co.in](mailto:litigation@tmtlaw.co.in))

versus

**BALDEV SINGH**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aman Nandrajog & Mr.  
Girish Shankar, Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**  
**07.05.2025**

%

The counsel for the defendant states that the record “*Mark DX*” filed from the Trademark Registry on 25.03.2025 is a black & white copy, though the original record maintained with the Trademark Registry is in colour. He states that the due comparison is necessary because the coloured copies would have a necessary bearing on the clarification of the issue in question. He thus seeks an opportunity to summon the coloured record for due comparison. The counsel for the plaintiff is strongly objecting to this request on the ground that it is a delaying tactic adopted by the defendant. However in the interest of justice, I am of the view that one final opportunity

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the Order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:14*

**be granted to the defendant to complete DE**  
**Accordingly to come up for DE on 24.07.2025, as last**



opportunity to the defendant.

The defendant shall be at liberty to summon the official record in the aforesaid manner, subject to the filing of PF. The diet money shall be paid on the spot.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 7, 2025/jr**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 15/05/2025 at 12:35:14*