



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 117/2018 & I.A. 17235/2023**

DARSHAN SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Ms. Julien George, Mr. Arjun Gadhoke, Mr. Kuber Mahajan and Ms. N. Parvati, Advocates.

versus

BALDEV SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Raj Shekhar Rao, Senior Advocate with Mr. Daman Nandrajog and Mr. Girish Shankar, Advocates for Defendant.

Ms. Gitanjali Vohra, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Arnav Kumar, CGSC for BoI & RPO

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

13.08.2025

%

1. Ms. Geetanjali Vohra, learned Counsel from the Office of the learned CGSC submits that the learned CGSC is in process of coordinating with the Regional Passport Office, New Delhi, for filing the Status Report as directed *vide* orders dated 14.09.2023, 11.10.2023 and 29.04.2025. She submits that the Status Report would be filed within a period of three weeks.

2. Let the Status Report be filed within a period of three weeks from date. It is clarified that no further extension will be granted for filing of the



Status Report and the same shall be positively filed within the period of three weeks.

3. List for further arguments on 26.09.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 13, 2025

ap