



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 117/2018

DARSHAN SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arjun Gadhoke & Mr.
Kuber Mahajan, Advs.

versus

BALDEV SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Arjun Nanda & Mr.
Girish Shankar, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

24.09.2025

Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that again the black & white certified copy has been provided by the Registrar of Trademark on 20.09.2025, issued on 16.09.2025. It is further submitted by ld. counsel for the defendant that the coloured copy as per order dated 28.08.2025 not supplied despite the direction of the Court, therefore the Registrar of Trademark has not complied with the para 11(X) of the judgment in CPC No. 146/2015 titled as “Registrar of trademark vs Kapoor Saws Manufacturing Company and Ors.”.

The black & white certified copy provided by the Registrar of the Trademark office issued on 16.09.2025 is taken on record for official record to show that the Trademark office has not complied with the order dated 28.08.2025 or the abovesaid judgement, therefore the witness be called from the TMR Office, subject to the filing of PF & diet money to be paid on the Court. The person



appearing on behalf of TMR Office should come with all the record of TM application no. 02035573. Copy of this order, order dated 28.08.2025 and certified copy issued on 16.09.2025 be sent alongwith summons to the TMR office. Steps to be taken within seven days and the costs imposed on 24.07.2025 be also cleared by the defendant within a week.

Dasti summons be also given on request to the defendant for effect and timely service.

List the matter for PE & DE on **08.10.2025 & 16.12.2025**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)