



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 117/2018 & I.A. 17235/2023**

DARSHAN SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Julien George and Mr. Arjun
Gadhoke, Advocates.

versus

BALDEV SINGHDefendant

Through: Mr. Girish Shankar, Advocate.
Mr. Arnav Kumar and Ms. Gitanjali
Vohra, Advocates for Regional
Passport Office.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

26.09.2025

%

1. The learned Counsel for the Defendant has moved an adjournment slip on the ground that the main arguing Counsel is not available.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Defendant had previously also requested for adjournments and, therefore, no further adjournments should be granted after this. It is also submitted by the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff that the matter is listed on 08.10.2025 and 16.10.2025 before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of the evidence.
3. Accordingly, at the request of the learned Counsel for the Defendant list on 25.11.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

ap